

AUG 23 PH 4: 44 REPORTING

Susan S. Masterton Attorney **VP Law/External Relations** 

Post Office Box 2214 Tallahassee, FL 32316-2214 Voice 850 599 1560 Fax 850 878 0777 susan.masterton@mail.sprint.com

August 23, 1999

Mrs. Blanca S. Bayo Director, Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

991191-TL

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed is an original and fifteen copies of Joint Notice of Intent by GTE Florida, Inc. and Sprint-Florida, Inc., to Petition the Florida Public Service Commission for Approval of Territory Transfer and Certificate Amendments for filing.

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the original was filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served to the parties shown on the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

liken notest

Susan Masterton

Enclosures

Cc: All parties of record F. Ben Poag



DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Docket No.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via U.S. Mail this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of August 1999 to the following:

Beth Keating Florida Public Service Commission Division of Legal Services 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

GTE Florida, Inc. Mike Scobie 201 North Franklin Street FLTC0616 Tampa, Florida 33602

GTE Florida, Inc. Kimberly Caswell 201 North Franklin Street FLTC0007 Tampa, Florida 33602

Susan Masterton

## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Joint Petition of GTE Florida ) Inc. And Sprint-Florida, Incorporated ) To Transfer Territories In Pasco ) County And To Amend Certificates ) Docket No:

Filed: August 23, 1999

## JOINT NOTICE OF INTENT BY GTE FLORIDA, INC. AND SPRINT-FLORIDA, INC. TO PETITION THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION FOR APPROVAL OF TERRITORY TRANSFER AND CERTIFICATE AMENDMENTS

GTE Florida, Inc. ("GTE") and Sprint-Florida, Inc. ("Sprint"), pursuant to Rule 25-

4.005(1), Florida Administrative Code, hereby give notice of their intention to file

a Petition with the Florida Public Service Commission for Approval of a Territory

Transfer and Certificate Amendment between the two companies.

1. GTE and Sprint will be seeking approval to transfer certain areas in

Pasco County. Specifically, the parties will propose:

a. Transferring a portion of the Homesteads of Saddlewood,

Phase II, from the Sprint San Antonio Exchange to the GTE

Tampa North Area of the Tampa Metropolitan Exchange;

- b. Transferring a portion of the Skyridge Terrace subdivision from the Sprint Dade City Exchange to the GTE Zephyrhills Exchange; and
- c. Transferring part of the Scotland Yards Golf Club from the GTE Zephyrhills Exchange to the Sprint Dade City Exchange.
- Sprint and GTE are in the process of complying with Rules
  25-4.005 and Rule 25-24.004 of the Florida Administrative Code.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

 $\frown$ 

WHEREFORE, GTE and Sprint respectfully request that their Notice of

Intent be acknowledged.

.

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INC

5M2 n

Susan Masterton Sprint-Florida, Inc. Post Office Box 2214 Tallahassee, Florida 32316 (850) 847-0244 Kinberly Convell som

Kimberly Caswell GTE Florida, Inc. Post Office Box 110, FLTC0007 Tampa, Florida 33601-0110 (813) 483-2617

GTE FLORIDA, INC.